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*************************************************************************************

Question 1:  
So it is the 15th and not the 5th as was stated in the last call? 

 
Answer 1:
Yes, reports are expected to be entered and finalized in the ODES, Inc. online reporting system by the 15th of the month following the end of the reporting quarter.

************************************************************************************

Question 2:
Do you mean come back on a new case or have follow-up contact on the initial case? 

Answer 2:
As defined in the supporting documentation, individuals are counted as “New,” if possible, only once in the Federal fiscal year, regardless of the number or type of victimizations that they present, or the time between contacts with the agency.

************************************************************************************
Question 3:   
  If there is no distinction between primary and secondary does that mean all  

          
  adults and children (formerly primary and secondary) are entered on the report.

Answer 3:
Yes. All victims receiving VOCA and match funded services are counted.

***********************************************************************************

Question 4:    What if we can track new clients for most services, but not others (specifically hotline)? 

Answer 4:       For those clients that can be tracked as “New” they should be counted and reported on in sections 4 and 5. For section 2 and 3, the answer would be “No” and an explanation given.

************************************************************************************

Question 5:
The state fiscal year is July to June for our ML grant, the federal fiscal year is October to September. Does the change in reporting mean we are keeping an annual total for different fiscal years, although funding follows the state year?
Answer 5:
For the new VOCA reporting requirements, agencies will need to track clients across the Federal fiscal year, October-September.

************************************************************************

Question 6:
Does "presented" mean you provide services for more than one victimization or just they have experienced more than one victimization?

Answer 6:
When reporting in section 6B., report the number of individuals who had experienced more than one victimization, regardless of whether they received separate services for each victimization type. 

************************************************************************************

Question 7:
Do these areas need to be referenced in the grant application scope of work and/or goals and objectives section? 

Answer 7:
Referring to the sections below, there does need to be a way to indicate that services will be provided in the areas, because it will directly relate to the data that is reported each quarter.

· Information & Referral 

· Personal Advocacy/Accompaniment 

· Emotional Support or Safety Services 

· Shelter/Housing Services 

· Criminal/Civil Justice System Assistance 

************************************************************************************

Question 8: 
Would you be able to share a blank template of the new report and instructions? That will allow us to see how to best develop/modify tracking mechanisms.

Answer: 8:
 The new report fields are posted to the websites.
************************************************************************************

Question 9:
Can you clarify for current grantees which quarter the changes will be in effect, eg. the January-March or April-June?

Answer:  9:
 Reporting requirements take effect immediately for current grantees. The online reporting system will be updated for the next report for the January – March quarter.
*********************************************************************************

Question: 10: 
 If we are not already collecting the "special classifications" data, do we need to begin tracking this data?

Answer 10:
Any of the new data elements that are not currently collected will need to be collected for all current and new sub-grantees.

*********************************************************************************

Question 11:
So the Project Start Date is 7/1/16 which is State Fiscal but the reporting starts Federal Fiscal? 

Answer 11:
Sub-grant awards will be made in line with the State Fiscal Year, but reporting will follow the Federal Fiscal Year for purposes of tracking “New” clients.

*********************************************************************************

Question 12:
When we have a new victim in July but continue to provide services monthly or bi-monthly do we just continue to track the additional services but of course not recount the victim?
Answer 12:
Yes. Within the same Federal Fiscal Year, a victim is only counted as “New” the first time they receive VOCA or match funded services. They victim and any services received will continued to be tracked and reported on in subsequent quarters, but would not be considered “New.”
**********************************************************************************
If you have additional questions, please contact Mirjana Gavric by phone at 775-684-7946 or by email mgavric@dcfs.nv.gov
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